

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

In the matter of:

**UNITED FOOD & COMMERCIAL
WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION**

Charging Party,

v.

BOAR'S HEAD PROVISIONS CO., INC.,

Respondent.

Consolidated Case Numbers:
07-CA-209874; 07-CA-212031

**RESPONDENT BOAR'S HEAD PROVISIONS CO. INC.'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
EXCEPTIONS TO THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

Respectfully Submitted by:

ALANIZ LAW & ASSOCIATES, PLLC
Attorneys for Respondent, Boar's Head
Provisions Co., Inc.

/s/ Richard D. Alaniz

Richard D. Alaniz, esq.
Tex. Bar No. 00968300
ralaniz@alaniz-law.com
Scott Stottlemire, esq.
Tex. Bar No. 24098481
sstottlemire@alaniz-law.com
20333 State Hwy. 249, Ste. 272
Houston, TX 77070

Table of Contents

A. Introduction4

B. Exception 1 – The ALJ Denied Due Process to Respondent4

C. Exceptions 8-10 – Erroneously Alleged Interrogations and Threats by Supervisors6

D. Exception 24 – Companywide Payment for Maintenance Tools Justified7

E. Exceptions 20-22 – Changes to the Vacation and Attendance Policies8

F. Exception 7 – The Legitimate Basis for Apolonia Rios’ Pay Increase9

G. Exceptions 2-5 – Badges and Pins Were Permitted Outside Production Areas.....10

H. Exceptions 25-28 – Neither “Bargain From Scratch” Nor Any Similar Phrase Was Said
During Employee Meetings11

I. Conclusion13

Table of Authorities

Bruce Packing Co. v. NLRB, 795 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015)5

Stagehands Referral Service, LLC, 347 NLRB 1167 (2006).5

Pincus Elevator and Electric Co., 308 NLRB 684 (1992).5

NLRB v. Braswell Motor Freight Lines, 486 F.2d 743 (7th Cir. 1973).....5

Recycle America, 308 NLRB 50 (1992)5

Outboard Marine Corp., 307 NLRB 1333 (1992).6

Dish Network Corp., 358 NLRB 29 (2012).....6

FGI Fibers, 280 NLRB 473 (1986)6
